Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/2/01 S3/7/01 S3/7/01		
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1122 of 2001	
3	Regular Session, 2001		SENATE BILL 582	
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Committee	,		
6				
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF			
10		ND ADMINISTRATION - DISBURSING OF		
11		TO VARIOUS PROJECTS AUTHORIZED BY		
12	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OF ARKANSAS FUND COMMISSION HELD			
13	IN ESCROW	; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
14				
15		CL.441.		
16		Subtitle	4115	
17		ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE		
18		NI STRATION - DI SBURSI NG OFFI CER -		
19		NOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS HELD IN		
20	ESCF	ROW APPROPRIATION.		
21				
22	DE 1.T. EMACTED DV THE	05N5D11 1005ND111 05 THE 0TITE 05	ADVANGAG	
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:	
24	05071.011.4. ADDDODD	LATIONS T		
25	SECTION 1. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the			
26	Department of Finance and Administration - Disbursing Officer, to be payable			
27	from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of			
28	Finance and Administration - Disbursing Officer, for grants to various			
29	projects approved by the Economic Development of Arkansas Fund Commission			
30 31	held in escrow, the f	or rowring.		
32 33	ITEM			
33 34	NO.			
35		VILLE - ARKANSAS		
36	RESEARCH AND TE		0	
50	NESEARUM AND TE	193, 400	O .	

BWG109

1	(02)	CITY OF MENA - AIRPORT INSTRUMENT	
2		LANDING SYSTEM	386, 920
3	(03)	CITY OF STEPHENS - WATER/SEWER	
4		IRON HORSE PAPER MILL	131, 120
5	(04)	GREENE COUNTY - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	
6		CENTER	145, 095
7	(05)	LITTLE RED RIVER REGIONAL IRRIGATION	
8		SYSTEM - SURFACE WATER DIVERSION	
9		AND HARD PIPE IRRIGATION	96, 730
10	(06)	CITY OF PRESCOTT - NEVADA COUNTY	
11		WATER/ROAD IMPROVEMENTS	101, 570
12	(07)	CLARK COUNTY - BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	
13		PARK	105, 920
14	(08)	COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM - LONOKE/WHITE	
15		COUNTIES WATER SUPPLY PROJECT	145, 09 <u>5</u>
16			
17	TO	TAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 1, 305, 910</u>
10			

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

SECTION 2. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

28 29

30

31

32

33

34 35

36

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

I				
2	SECTION 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General			
3	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the			
4	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the Economic			
5	Development of Arkansas Fund Commission has approved vital economic			
6	development projects; that the projects have not been able to receive the			
7	funds approved by the commission thereby depriving the citizens of the			
8	economic benefits of the projects for a year. Therefore, an emergency is			
9	hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate			
10	preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force			
11	and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.			
12	If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become			
13	effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor			
14	may veto the bill. If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is			
15	overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house overrides			
16	the veto.			
17	/s/ Joint Budget Committee			
18				
19				
20	APPROVED: 3/27/2001			
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				